GAMING CHAIR. USER MANUAL



COLOEPXAHMUE:

CONTENTS :

1. KomnnekTt noctaBku /Chair Parts 3
2. MNMopspok coopku /How to assemble 6
BaxHo!

Attention!

1) Nepen c6o0pkKon NpoBepbLTE HaNUM4YMe BCEX AeTarnen.
Verify all parts before assembly.

2) N3o6paxeHus npeacTaBrieHbl Ana obwen nHgopmauuu.
HeTtanu Kkpecna, NpMHaAnNeXHOCTU U 3Tanbl YCTAaHOBKU COOTBET-
CTBYIOT MHCTPYKLMAM PYKOBOACTBA.

The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but the
instruction guide is the same regardless of model.

3) He ncnonb3yunrte Kkpecno [o Tex nop, Noka He OyAyT 3aTAHY-
Thbl BCe BONThbI.
Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.

4) Pa3 B 6 mecsiLeB NpoBepsANTE 3aTAXKY OONTOB.
At least every six months, check all bolts and screws to ensure they
are tight. Loose screws and bolts may cause danger or noise.

5) He BcTaBaiTe Ha Kpecsrio Horamu
Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.

6) He mounTe Kpecno Boaon, UICNONbL3YUTE CYXYH OYUCTKY OT
nbinNu. BnaxHyro npoTMpKy AenanTte TOMbKO crneuvanbHbIM
CPeACTBOM A1 OYUCTKU KOXKM.

Do not use water to clean the chair. Only use dry cleaning to wipe
the dust or a professional leather cleaning tool.




1. KOMIMJIEKT NOCTABKU
CHAIR PARTS

HeTtanb A - cnuHKa, 1 wrt.

Part A — backrest, 1 pc

Hetanb B - cupeHbe, 1 WT.

Part B - seat, 1 pc

Detanb C - nOANOKOTHUKMN
(neBbIX N NpaBbIN), 2 WT.

Part C — armrests (left & right),
2 pcs

Detanb D - mexaHn3m Kave-
HuA, 1 WT.

Part D — tilt mechanism, 1 pc

Oetanb E - rasnudrT, 1 wr.
Part E — gas lift, 1 pc

HDetanb F - KpectoBMHA, 1 WT.

Part F — base, 1 pc




Hetanb G - konéca, 5 wr.

Part G — casters, 5 pcs

OdeTtanb | - nepxartenb CMUHKMU,
1 wr.

Part | — backrest holder, 1 pc

Hetanb J - nogywka nog rosno-
By, 1 WrT.

Part J — headrest pillow, 1 pc

T @%@n

M6x35mm

Detanb K - BUHTbI M6%35 MM,
3 wr.

Part K— screws M6x35 mm, 3
pcs

HDetanb M - rpoBepbl, 4 WT.

Part M — growers, 4 pcs

Hetanb N - nekopaTuBHbIE
Haknagku, 4 wWr.

Part N — decorative covers, 4
pcs

4




Hetanb O - BUHTLI AnAa mexa-
(o Hu3ma M6x20 mm, 4 WT.

M8x20mm Part O — screws for tilt
mechanism M6x20 mm, 4 pcs

Henatb P - wecTturpaHHbIn

Knwoy, 1 wr.

Part P— Allen key, 1 pc

Oenatb H - noaywka noa no-
'. AACHULY, 1 WwrT.

Part H — lumbar pillow, 1 pc

Oenatb L- BUHTbI M8%x30 MM,

Q}mmnumm 4 wr.
M8x=30mm Part L — screws M8x30 mm, 4
pcs

MpoBepLTe coaepXUmoe ynakoBku u yoeautecb B HanmM4um
KOMMOHEeHTOB. Ecnu kakon-nn6o M3 KOMNOHEHTOB OTCYT-
CTBYET UMM He BKJIIOYEH B KOMMJIEKT, oOpaTUTeCchb No MecTy

NOKYMKMW.
Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package.
If any parts are missing or not included, please call the local
distributor for assistance.




2. NOPAOOK CBOPKH
HOW TO ASSEMBLE

1. BctaBbTte Konéca (getanb G)
B KpecToBUHY (aetanb F).

1.Insert the casters (part G) into
the base (part F).

2. YctaHoBuTe rasnudt (ae-
Tanb E) B UEHTP KPEeCTOBUHDI
(netansb F).

2.Insert the gas lift (part E) into
the center of the base (part F).

3. Mpukpenute MexaHU3m
KadyaHua (aetanb D) K HUXHen
YyacTu cuaeHbA (getanb B) ¢
nomMouwbio BUHTOB M6x20 mm
(neTanb O) u wecTUrpaHHoro
Knwoya (getans P).

3.Attach the tilt mechanism (part
D) to the underside of the seat
(part B) using M6x20 mm screws
(part O) and the Allen key (part
P).

6




4. YctaHoBuUTe cuaeHbe (ae-
Tanb B) ¢ 3akpennéHHbIM me-
XaHM3MOM Ha rasnudr.

4.Place the seat (part B) with the
attached mechanism onto the
gas lift.

5. Mpukpennte aepxaresnb
cnuHkm (getansb l) K cnuHke
(netanb A) BuHTamn M6x35 mm
(aeTtanb K), ncnonb3ys wectu-
rpaHHbIN Knrou (gaetanb P).

5.Attach the backrest holder (part
l) to the backrest (part A) using
M6x35 mm screws (part K) and
the Allen key (part P).




6. CoeauHuTe CNUHKY (AeTtanb
A) c cupeHbem (getanb B),
yCTaHOBUB AiepXxaTtefib B Me-
XaHU3M KavyaHus. Yoegurtecs,
YTO coeauHEeHMne NIOTHoe U
HaaEeXxHoe.

6.Connect the backrest (part A)
to the seat (part B), inserting the
holder into the tilt mechanism.
Make sure the connection is tight
and secure.

7. NMpukpennTe NOANIOKOTHUKM
(neTanb C) c 06enx CTOPOH €
nomMmoLbio BUHTOB M8%x30 mm
(aetanb L) v rpoBepoB (ge-
Tanb M). YcTtaHoBUTe Aekopa-
TUBHbIe HaKnaaku (aetanb N)
Ha KpenJieHus.

7. Attach the armrests (Part C)
on both sides using M8x30 mm
screws (Part L) and Grover nuts
(Part M). Install the decorative
covers (Part N) onto the
mountings.




8.3akpenuTte noayLwky noa
ronoBy (Aetanb J) U NOSACHUY-
Hylo noayuwKy (aetanb H) Ha
CMUHKe Kpecna.

8.Attach the headrest pillow
(part J) and lumbar pillow (part
H) to the backrest.

9.0TperynupyunTe Kpecrio no
BbICOTe U HakJoHy. Hacna-
XAanTecb BallMM HOBLIM
Kpecrnom!

9.Adjust the chair for height and
tilt. Enjoy your new chair!




FapaHTUiHbIE obGs3aTenbCcTBa U npasuna rapaHTUMNHOro chnymuaava

M3roToBuTeEnb rapaHTUpyeT, 4To n3aenue, npuobpetéHHoe Bamun n 0603Ha4eHHoe B rapaHTUIMHOM TarioHe
(nanee «M3genuey), SBNAETCS KOMNMEKTHBIM, HE UMEET MEXaHNYeCKUX MOBPEXAEHWIN 1 COOTBETCTBYET
YCTaHOBMEHHbLIM Ha MOMEHT MOKYTKW CTaHAapTam KadecTsa, 6e3onacHoCTU.

1. KomnnekTHOCTb n3genus nposepsietcsa MNokynatenem npu nonyyeHmn Tosapa B npucytcteum Npogasua.
MocnenpoaaxHble NPEeTEH3NN NO YKOMMNIIEKTOBAaHHOCTY U3AeNni He NPUHUMAIOTCS.

2. N3rotoBmTenb obecneunBaet GecnnaTtHbIn PEMOHT U3AeNns TOMbKO B criydae obHapyxeHus AedeKkToB
NPOV3BOACTBEHHOIO Xapakrepa.

3. N3rotoBuTenb octaenseT 3a coboi NpaBo oTka3a OT GecnnaTtHOro rapaHTUHOTO PEMOHTa B CreAyHoLLIMX
cnyyasx:

- Ecnu nspenve nmeet cneabl NOCTOPOHHErO BMeLLATENbCTBA Uy Oblna NonbiTka CamoCTOSTENBHOMO PEMOH-
Ta.

- Ecnn oBHapyxeHbl HeCaHKLMOHMPOBaHHbIE N3MEHEHWSA KOHCTPYKLUnK M3genus.

- Ecnu uspenuve akcnnyaTmpoBanock He B COOTBETCTBUM CO CBOVM LIENEBLIM NpefHasHadeHneM unm B ycro-
BUSAX, ANS KOTOPbIX OHO He NpeAHa3HayeHo.

- Ecnu nsgenne ncnonb3osanock ¢ ypHUTYPOR, He NpegyCcMOTpeHHoW M3rotoButenem.

- Ecnu B rapaHTUINHOM TanoHe NpucyTCTBYIOT UCMIPaBEHNs, He 3aBepeHHble [poaasLoMm.

- Ecnu pedbekT nosBuncs B pesynsraTte OTCYTCTBUSI NEPUOANYECKOro NOATAMBaHNSA pe3bboBbIX COeaNHEHWIA
no mepe HagobHocTw.

4. [apaHTnsa He pacnpoCTPaHAETCA Ha cneayoLmne HemcnpaBHOCTHU:

- MexaHuyeckune noBpexaeHns, kak BHyTPeHHUe, Tak U BHELUHWE, NOryYeHHble B pe3yrnbraTe HenpaBuibHON
aKCnyaTaumm, yCTaHOBKM Un TpaHCNOPTUPOBKY MokynateneM, a Takke NoBpexaeHusi, nonyYyeHHble Benea-
CTBWE NpeBbILLEHNSA AONYCTUMOW Harpy3ku Ha Kpecro.

- MNoBpexaeHns, BbI3BaHHbIE NonagaHnem Ha NoBepXHOCTb V3aenus eakmx BeLLecTB U XXUOKOCTEN.

- MNMoBpexaeHusi, BblI3BaHHbIE CTUXMEN, NOXaPOM, ObITOBbIMU hakTopamu.

- Ckpun Kpecna, Kapkaca kpecna unu otaernbHbIX YacTel Kpecna, MexaHM3MoB unu Yacte MexaHn3MoB.

5. MapaHTua gencTeutenbHa Npy Hanu4mMmn FapaHTUNHOIO TanoHa, 3aBepeHHOro nevarsto MNpoaasua n
nognucanHoro MNokynatenem. Bce nons, ykazaHHble B [apaHTUIIHOM TanoHe o6si3aTenbHbl K

3anonHexuto!

6. MapaHTUiiHbIN CPoK ycTaHaBnMBaeTcs B TedeHne 18 mecsueB. MNpoaomkuTenbHOCTb rapaHTUMHOMO

CpoKa ykasbiBaeTcs B [apaHTUIMHOM TanoHe v ucuucnsetca ¢ [atel npogaxu Nagenus.

7. Oata npogaxwu N3penua ykasbiBaeTcs B [apaHTUAHOM TanoHe.

8. MapaHTNs Ha 3aMeHEHHbIe KOMMOHEHThI MpeKpaLlaeTca BMecTe ¢ rapaHTuen Ha Nagenve.

9. N3rotoBuUTENb CHUMAET C cebst OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 32 BO3MOXHbIN BpeA, NPSIMO U KOCBEHHO

HaHEeCEHHbIN KynneHHoWM NpoayKuner Nioasam, AOMALLHUM XUBOTHBIM, UMYLLECTBY B Cryyae, ecrim a1o
Npor30LLIO B pedynbTaTte HecobniogeHVsa NpaBum 1 YCoBWA 3KCnyaTaumnm, yCTaHOBKU N3Aenus;
YMBILLNEHHBIX UMW HEOCTOPOXHBIX AENCTBUIA NOTpebuTens unmn TpeTbnx nuu,.

10. Cpok cnyx6bl kpecna 5 nert.

[ata nsrotoBneHuns(mecs, roq) ykasaHa Ha ynakoBKe.

MpousBoauTens:

ECO GROUP HONG KONG LIMITED.UNIT 617, 6/E131-132 CONNAUGHT ROAD WEST, SOLO WORKSHOPS,
HONG KONG, CHINA.

3aBoa-uarotoBuTens B Kutae.

WUmnoprep/nocraBwmk: B Poccumckon ®eaepaumm:

000 «CapoBasi TexHUKa U MHCTPyMeHTbI», 105082, r. MockBsa, yn. Bonblas MoytoBas, A. 40, cTp. 1, atax 3, K.
7A.

Umnoprep/noctaBwumk: B Pecny6nuke Benapychb:

000 «T[O KomnnekT», 220103, . MuHck, yn. KnopuHa,50, k. 302A.

WUmnoprep/noctaBwumk: B Pecny6nuke KasaxcraH:

TOO «ECO Group Kazakhstan (3KO pynn KasaxctaH)», r. AnmaTtbl, ANMaTUHCKuUiA paiioH, yn. bansakoBa,
3aaHue 222.

10




Warranty obligations and warranty service rules

The manufacturer guarantees that the product purchased by you and indicated in the warranty coupon
(hereinafter referred to as the “Product”), is complete, has no mechanical damage and complies with
the quality and safety standards established at the time of purchase.

1. The completeness of the Product is checked by the Buyer upon receipt of the goods in the presence
of Seller. After-sales claims regarding the completeness of products are not accepted.

2. The Manufacturer provides free repair of the Product only in case of detection manufacturing
defects.

3. The manufacturer reserves the right to refuse free warranty repairs in in the following cases:

- If the Product has traces of unauthorized intervention or there was an attempt to repair.

- If unauthorized changes to the design of the Product are detected. - If the Product was not used in
accordance with its intended purpose or conditions for which it is not intended.

- If the product was used with accessories not provided by the Manufacturer.

- If the warranty card contains corrections that are not certified by the Seller

- If the defect appears as a result of the lack of periodic tightening of the threaded connections as
needed.

4. The warranty does not cover the following faults:

- Mechanical damage, both internal and external, resulting from improper operation, installation or
transportation by the Buyer, as well as damage resulting from exceeding the permissible load on the
chair.

- Damage caused by contact with the surface of the Product by caustic substances and liquids.

- Damage caused by elements, fire, household factors.

- Creaking of the chair, chair frame or individual parts of the chair, mechanisms or parts Mechanisms.
5. The warranty is valid in the presence of a warranty card certified by the seal of the Seller and signed
by the Buyer. All fields specified in the Warranty Card are required for filling!

6. The warranty period is 18 months. Duration of warranty the period is indicated in the Warranty Card
and is calculated from the Date of sale of the Product.

7. The date of sale of the Product is indicated in the Warranty Card.

8. The warranty for replaced components terminates along with the warranty for the Product.

9. The manufacturer declines responsibility for possible harm, directly or indirectly caused by
purchased products to people, pets, property if it occurred as a result of non-compliance with the rules
and operating conditions, installation of the product; intentional or careless actions of the consumer or
third parties.

10. The service life of the chair is 5 years.

The date of manufacture (month, year) is indicated on the packaging.

Manufacturer:

ECO GROUP HONG KONG LIMITED. UNIT 617, 6/F,131-132 CONNAUGHT ROAD WEST, SOLO
WORKSHOPS, HONG KONG, CHINA. Manufacturing plant in China.

Importer/supplier: in the Russian Federation:

Garden Equipment and Tools LLC, 105082, Moscow, Bolshaya Pochtovaya St., 40, building 1, floor 3,
office 7A.

Importer/supplier: in the Republic of Belarus:

TD Komplekt LLC, 220103, Minsk, Knorina St., 50, office 302A.

Importer/supplier: in the Republic of Kazakhstan:

ECO Group Kazakhstan LLP, Almaty, Almaty District, Bayzakova St., building 222. [H [

11







